An Act to appropriate to John Warren Hunt the sum therein named.

Chap 176

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to John Warren Hunt, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars, in full for balance due him for services in the office of the secretary of state, for the year 1851, employed in pursuance of the provisions of an act of the legislature, approved March 17, 1851.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, March 29, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to appropriate to Charles G. Mayers the sum therein named.

Chap 177

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Charles G. Mayers, to be paid out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifty dollars, in full for services as clerk in the office of the state superintendent, for the year 1851, employed in pursuance of the provisions of an act of the legislature, approved March 17, 1851.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, March 29, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act granting to Robert Wakeley the right to keep a Ferry across the Wisconsin Chap 178

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Robert Wakeley, his heirs, executors, ad-Authorised to ministrators and assigns, shall have the exclusive right and maintain ferry. privilege, for the period of ten years from the passage of this act, of keeping and maintaining a ferry across the Wisconsin river, on section fifteen, (15,) in township twenty-one,